

News Release

County Commission Tick Segerblom, Chairman William McCurdy II, Vice Chairman James B. Gibson Justin Jones

Marilyn Kirkpatrick Ross Miller Michael Naft County Manager Kevin Schiller

Office of Communications & Strategy • (702) 455-3546 • FAX (702) 455-3558 • www.ClarkCountyNV.gov

Contact Kevin J MacDonald Public Information Officer Phone 702-232-0931 Email <u>kevmac@ClarkCountyNV.gov</u>

For Immediate Release

Thursday, Dec. 26, 2024

Air Quality Smoke Advisory Issued Due to New Year's Eve Fireworks

The Clark County Department of Environment and Sustainability (DES) has issued an **advisory for Tuesday, Dec. 31 and Wednesday, Jan. 1 for smoke and high levels of particulates (PM**_{2.5} **and PM**₁₀) that could occur from fireworks on New Year's Eve and New Year's Day.

The scheduled fireworks on the Strip and anticipated neighborhood fireworks throughout Clark County may create smoke and particulate pollution. Smoke is made of small dust particles and other pollutants that can aggravate respiratory diseases and contribute to ground-level ozone formation. Particulates are typically created by vehicle exhaust and wood smoke.

According to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, people who may be most sensitive to elevated levels of particulates and ozone include individuals with



respiratory problems, cardiac disease, young children or senior citizens. Consult your physician if you have a medical condition that makes you sensitive to air quality conditions.

HELPFUL TIPS TO LIMIT PERSONAL EXPOSURE TO SMOKE

- Limit outdoor exertion on days with high levels of fine particles in the air. Exercise makes you breathe heavier and increases the amount of particulates you are likely to inhale.
- Keep windows and doors closed.
- Consider changing your indoor air filters if they are dirty.

[more]

Clark County news releases may be found at www.ClarkCountyNV.gov.

You may also follow the County on more than 40 social media sites, including Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, LinkedIn, NextDoor, Pinterest and YouTube.

Air Quality Smoke Advisory Issued Due to New Year's Eve Fireworks, cont.

STAY UP TO DATE WITH LOCAL AIR QUALITY INFORMATION

- Daily Air Quality Forecast Website: <u>DESAQMonitoring.ClarkCountyNV.gov</u>.
- Social Media: Facebook: <u>www.facebook.com/ClarkCountyDES</u>; Twitter/X: <u>@ClarkCountyDES</u> and Instagram: <u>@clarkcountydes</u>.
- Daily Text/Email Alerts: <u>www.enviroflash.org</u>.
- AIRNow Mobile App: https://www.airnow.gov/airnow-mobile-app/.

###

Located in Clark County, Nevada, the Department of Environment and Sustainability (DES) is the region's air pollution control agency. DES also administers the Desert Conservation Program and leads the All-In Clark County initiative to address climate impacts in Southern Nevada. Whether it's protecting the air we share, protecting species like the desert tortoise or making home and vehicle electrification easier for residents, our team is united by our shared passion to create a cleaner, healthier, more sustainable Southern Nevada.

Clark County is a dynamic and innovative organization dedicated to providing top-quality service with integrity, respect and accountability. With jurisdiction over the world-famous Las Vegas Strip and covering an area the size of New Jersey, Clark is the nation's 11th-largest county and provides extensive regional services to 2.4 million citizens and 43 million visitors a year. Included are the nation's 7th-busiest airport, air quality compliance, social services and the state's largest public hospital, University Medical Center. The County also provides municipal services that are traditionally provided by cities to 1 million residents in the unincorporated area. Those include fire protection, roads and other public works, parks and recreation, and planning and development.